



\$~125

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **W.P.(C) 6985/2025**

**MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI** .....Petitioner  
Through: Mr. Sriparna Chatterjee and Mr.  
Ashwin Romy, Advocate.

versus

**AMBIKA DEVI** .....Respondent  
Through: Mr. Rajiv Aggarwal, Advocate.

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI**

**ORDER**  
**22.05.2025**

%

**CM APPL. 31522/2025**  
**CM APPL. 31523/2025**

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Applications are disposed of.

**W.P.(C) 6985/2025 and CM APPL. 31521/2025 (Stay)**

1. By way of present writ petition filed under Article 226/227 of the Constitution of India, the petitioner seeks setting aside of award dated 12.12.2023 passed by Ld. Presiding Officer, Industrial Tribunal-I, Rouse Avenue Court, New Delhi in POIT No. 1074/2016.
2. Issue notice.
3. Mr. Aggarwal, Ld. Counsel for the respondent while accepting notice, states that present petition is barred by delay and laches and seeks time to file counter affidavit.
4. Renotify on 17.09.2025.



5. In the meantime, rejoinder, if any, be filed.

**MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J**

**MAY 22, 2025**

*ga*