



\$~138

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 6985/2025

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHIPetitioner

Through: Dr. Divya Swamy (SC) along with
Mr. Shikhar Rusia, Ms. Pragya Patel,
Advs.

versus

AMBIKA DEVI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Rajiv Agarwal, Ms. Meghna De,
Mr. Ishaan Goel, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

% **18.05.2026**

CM APPL.33698/2026 (Stay)

1. This is an application seeking stay of the operation of the Recovery Certificate dated 21.04.2026 issued by the Government of NCT of Delhi in favour of the respondent. The same has been filed as Annexure A-1 to the present application.
2. It transpires, during the course of hearing, that the amount due and payable to the respondent-workman till the date of her superannuation, in terms of the impugned award has already been recovered.
3. The instant recovery certificate, which is for the sum of Rs.7,01,340/-, is only towards the incremental amount payable to the respondent-workman on account of difference in pension.
4. Considering the circumstances, it is made clear that realisation by the respondent of the aforesaid amount in terms of the recovery certificate dated 21.04.2026 shall be subject to the outcome of the present petition.



5. The respondent shall file an undertaking to the effect that the respondent-workman shall refund the said amount, in the event of any directions to this effect being issued at the time of disposal of the writ petition. Let the said undertaking be filed within a period of four weeks from today.

6. Application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 6985/2025

7. List on 24.08.2026.

SACHIN DATTA, J

MAY 18, 2026/uk